
Restoration and Renewal of the Palace of Westminster 

 
Keeping the                    
Palace of Westminster 
safe for the future 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This report is about how to protect the 
future of the Palace of Westminster 
 
A report about how this could be done
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What is the                                   
Palace of Westminster? 
 
 
The Palace of Westminster is in London. 
 

It is also called the Houses of Parliament.  
 
Big Ben is there as well.  
 
 
 
 
It is a very famous building.  
 
 
It is where Parliament meets. 
 
 
 
 
 
Parliament does things like:  

¶ checks what the government is doing 

¶ makes laws. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
Many people work in and visit                        
the Palace of Westminster every year. 
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What is this booklet about? 
 
 
The Palace of Westminster                         
needs a lot of work done to it                          
to make it good and safe for everyone. 
 
 
 
 
Parliament wanted to look at the best way         
to do this work. 
 
 
 
 
They asked a group of companies called     
Deloitte Real Estate, AECOM and HOK to 
look at this for them.  
 
This group does not work for Parliament. 
 
 
 
 
The group wrote a report about what they 
found out. 
 
 
The report will help Parliament                  
decide what to do next. 
 
 
 
This booklet tells you the main things                
the report said. 
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Why does the work need                  
to be done? 

 
The Palace of Westminster is old. 
 
 
Big work has not been done to it                        
for a long time. 
 
 
 
There are serious problems that need fixing. 
 
For example: 
 

¶ the pipes and electricity wires are very old 
and need changing 

 
 

¶ the roofs are leaking 
 
 

¶ there is a lot of damage to the stone walls  
 
 

¶ the windows are old and need fixing. 
 

 
 
Some work is being done already. 
 
 
But much more needs to be done                      
to make the Palace of Westminster                 
good and safe for the future.  
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The work needs to be done in the right way 
so that: 
 

¶ Parliament can carry on working 
 
 
 

¶ the Palace of Westminster is good 
enough for people to work in and visit 

 
 
 

¶ it is still a very important place                   
with lots of history 

 
 
 

¶ money is spent in the best way. 
 
 
 
The group looked at some ways                      
this could happen. 
 
They looked at: 
 

¶ different ways to do the work 

¶ how much it would cost 

¶ how long it would take 

¶ what problems there may be. 

 
 
They wrote a report about this. 
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What the report said 
 
 
What could be done                          
to the Palace of Westminster 

 
There are 3 choices of things to do                   
to the Palace of Westminster. 
 
 

1. Only do the work that is needed 
 
This would be: 
 

¶ fixing or changing things like pipes, walls, 
wires and windows 

 

¶ better lifts  

 

 

¶ making the building easier                           
for disabled people and others to use  

 

 

 

¶ making the building safer from fire  
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2. Do a bit more work  

 
This is the same as number 1                      
but with a bit more work to make                       
the building better. 
 
For example: 

¶ making the offices better to work in 

 

¶ making the outside spaces better 

 

¶ more lifts.  

 
 
 
 
 

3. Do lots of work to make               
the building better  

 
This is the same as 1 and 2. 
 
 
But even more work would be done. 
 
 
For example, there could be a new             
visitors centre for people to find out more 
about Parliament. 
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How the work could be done 

 
There are 3 ways the work could be done. 
 
 
 

1. Do the work while Parliament 
stays in the building 

 
 
It would be hard to make big changes. 
 
 
So only the main work could be done. 
 
 
 
This could take 32 years. 
 
 
 
The different parts of Parliament                     
would have to close for a few years. 
 
 
 
They could move to another part                        
of the Palace of Westminster for a bit. 
 
 
 
There would be lots of noise and mess. 
 
 
It may be hard to carry on working. 
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It is harder to know how long the work             
would take and how much it would cost.  
 
 
It would take many years for the changes            
to happen. 
 
 
 

2. Do the work while              
Parliament stays in the building    
but parts of it move out for a bit 

 
 
This would take about 11 years. 
 
 
 
 
Parliament would stay in the                            
Palace of Westminster for some of the time. 
 
 
 
 
But one part of Parliament would move out 
of the Palace of Westminster for a bit.  
 
Then the other part would move out for a bit. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
They would need another building to go to. 
 


